
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 23 March 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718214 or email 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Chairman’s Briefing: Date 

 
Time Place 

 23 March 9:30am Kennet Room 
 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Voting Membership 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
Cllr Roy While 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Steve Allsopp 
Cllr Steve Weisinger 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Timothy Swinyard 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Mrs Linda Stuart 
Mrs Diane Hall 
 
Non-voting Membership 
Observers 
Tony Gravier 
Mike Pankiewicz 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast an
[...]
e 
guaranteed of a written response. In order to receive a verbal 
response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 
Monday 20th March. Please contact the officer named on the front 
of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee 
members prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting 
and on the Council’s website. 

 



Page 4 

 

8   Local Pension Board Update (Pages 15 - 26) 10:35am 

 To consider the Part 1 minutes, and recommendations arising, 
from the Local Pension Board meeting held on 25 January 2017. 
 
The Board’s current Work Plan is available here.  

 

9   SWAP Audit Report (Pages 27 - 58) 10:40am 

 A report provides details of the latest two audits from SWAP on 
TPR Compliance and Key Controls along with an update on the 
implementation of recommendations from the previous audits for 
members to consider. 

 

10   Regulatory Update (Pages 59 - 64) 10:50am 

 A report provides an update on the latest developments in respect 
of the LGPS scheme and associated legislation and guidance for 
the Committee to consider.  

 

11   Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 65 - 74) 11:00am 

 A report presents an updated Treasury Management Strategy for 
2017-18 for Committee approval.  

 

12   Investment Strategy Statement (Pages 75 - 116) 11:10am 

 A report presents the draft Investment Strategy Statement for 
Committee approval following the consultation period.  
 
The Part 1 minutes of the Investment Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 1 March 2017 are also attached for members’ 
consideration.  

 

13   Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 117 - 124) 11:40am 

 An  update from the Head of Pensions on the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Risk Register is circulated for Members’ consideration.  

 

14   Business Plan Update (Pages 125 - 134) 11:50am 

 A report reviews the current implementation of actions outlined in 
the Fund’s Business Plan and suggests amendments for 
Committee approval.  

 

15   Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration 2016-17 Budget 
Monitoring (Pages 135 - 136) 

12:00pm 

 An update on the current projected outturn of the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund budget for Members to note. 
 
 

 

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s127833/Local%20Pension%20Board%20Forward%20Plan%20Jan%2017.pdf


Page 5 

 

16   Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget 2017 -2020 
(Pages 137 - 140) 

12:10pm 

 A report by the Head of Pensions outlines the proposed 
Administration budget for 2017-18 and planned expenditure in 
2018-19 and 2019-20 for the Committee to consider.  

 

17   CIPFA Benchmarking Report (Pages 141 - 172) 12:20pm 

 A report presents the annual CIPFA Pension Administration 
Benchmarking results for Members to note.  

 

18   Pension Fund Administration Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) (Pages 173 - 176) 

12:30pm 

 A report outlines the proposed KPIs officers intend to present to 
Committee to allow them to monitor the Fund’s performance of its 
administration of pension benefits for Members to note.  

 

19   Date of Next Meeting  12:40pm 

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held 
on 28 June 2017.  

 

20   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a 
confidential nature may be considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

21   Exclusion of the Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for 
the business specified in Item Numbers 22 – 27 because it is likely 
that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 

 

PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 

22   Triennial Valuation Update (Pages 177 - 220) 12:45pm 

 The Committee is asked to consider an update on the Fund’s  



Page 6 

 

Valuation report from the Actuary and update on the agreement on 
contribution rates with employers.  

23   Brunel Pension Partnership Update (Pages 221 - 226) 12:50pm 

 A report updates the Committee on the implementation plan for the 
Brunel Pension Partnership.  

 

24   Liability Driven Investments Update (Pages 227 - 232) 1:10pm 

 A report by Mercers presents an update and high level review on 
the options for LDI and proposes an amendment to the current 
passive gilts allocation for Committee approval.  

 

25   Investment Quarterly Progress Report (Pages 233 - 282) 1:30pm 

 Three confidential reports are circulated updating the Committee 
on the performance of the Fund’s investments as to the end of 
December 2016.  These were considered by the Investment Sub-
Committee at its meeting on 1 March 2017 and are circulated for 
information only.   

 

26   Investment Sub-Committee Update (Pages 283 - 286) 1:35pm 

 The Part 2 (confidential) minutes and recommendations of the 
Investment Sub-Committee meeting held on 1 March 2017 are 
attached for the Committee’s consideration.  

 

27   Minutes (Pages 287 - 294) 1:40pm 

 To confirm the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 
2016.  
 

Close 1:40pm 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 15 DECEMBER 2016 AT THE WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Gordon King, Mike Pankiewicz, C
[...]

Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 
subject to an amendment to minute item 68 to reflect that the Baillie 
Gifford performance fee was due to performance exceeding initial targets. 
 
To confirm the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2016. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  11.45 am - 12.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 25 
JANUARY 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
David Bowater, Lynda Croft, Sarah Holbrook, Mike Pankiewicz, Howard Pearce (Chairman) 
and Barry Reed 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Kerry Chisholm and Ian Withers 
 
  

 
1 Membership 

 
There were no changes to the membership of the Board.  
 

2 Attendance of non-members of the Board 
 
Kerry Chisholm and Ian Withers from South West Audit Partnership were in 
attendance.  
 

3 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Christopher Newbury.  
 

4 Minutes 
 
The Board considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 October 
2016. The Chairman advised that Cllr Newbury had contacted the Board 
Secretary and copied him in respect of changes needed to the minuting of item 
78 on the subject of the Code of Conduct. After discussion the Board was 
happy to make the suggested changes. 
 
The Head of Pensions provided a verbal update on items which remained 
outstanding on the Board’s action log. Item 2.8 on the process for appointing 
auditors would be picked up at the April Board meeting, the Fund was still 
awaiting guidance on the implications of the Public Sector Exit Cap (Item 3.5), 
and on item 3.10 it was noted that
[...]
f Pensions has been completed by SWAP in accordance with an 

agreed Internal Audit plan. This supports the annual audit undertaken by KPMG (the 
external auditors).  
 

Key Considerations for the Board 
 
SWAP Internal Audit of Key Control 2015-16 
 

5. The SWAP Internal Audit report on key controls was reviewed by this Committee 30 June 
2016.  SWAP had given the Fund a “Reasonable Assurance” opinion.  There were no 
significant findings in the report, with two medium risks identified.  The agreed Action 
Plan can be found at the end of this report updated with the latest comments.   

 
6. Of the two medium risks, the outstanding reconciliations between Altair and SAP are now 

back up to date which has resulted from the change in staff within the accounting team.  
The reconciliation between Altair and Pension Payroll records remains on-going and is 
being picked up as part of the GMP reconciliation project.   

 
Key Financial Controls Audit Plan/ Internal Audit of Key Controls 2016-17  
 

7. The internal audit of the key controls for 2016-17 is now completed. This takes a risk 
based approach to ensure the key financial system controls are operating effectively for 
the Wiltshire Pension Fund and that fraud, error or corruption is minimised.  The Terms of 
Reference for this audit which outlines the scope and coverage is also attached at the 
end of this report for the Committee’s information.   

 
8. SWAP has given the Fund a “Reasonable Assurance” opinion. There were no significant 

findings in the report, with two priority 3 risks identified. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



 

9. Of the two medium risks, the reconciliations of New Pensioners and New Dependents 
between the Altair Pension system and SAP Pension Payroll will commence once 
resources are in place. The reconciliation between Altair and Pension Payroll records are 
on-going as discussed in paragraph 6. 

 
SWAP Report – Compliance with the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice No 14 
 

10. In
[...]
sideration of these products to enable a recommendation for future 
implementation if they are deemed to be beneficial to the Fund. 
 
To recommend to the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee that the Fund 
take its first step towards Liability Driven Investing by the restructuring of 
its passive over 5 year index linked gilts to two longer dated index linked 
gilt holdings to provide more hedging from interest and inflation risk and 
this costed option be presented to the next meeting.   
 

50 L&G Liability Driven Investing 
 
Chris Lyons and Anna-Marie Cunnold from Legal and General presented on the 
benefits of Liability Driven Investing. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the presentation provided by Legal and General and to request 
that a worked example of the leverage option be provided to the 
Committee. 

Page 114



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
51 Schroders- Equity Protection 

 
Representatives from Schroders presented on the benefits of an equity 
protection strategy for the Fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the presentation from Schroders and to request that officers look 
into equity protection options to present to a future Sub-Committee 
meeting for further consideration 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 116



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
23 March 2017 
 

 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee in relation to changes to the Fund’s 
Risk Register (see Appendix). 

 
Background  
 
2. The Committee approved a Risk Register for the Wiltshire Pension Fund at its meeting 

on 12 May 2009.  Members requested that the highlights, particularly upward/downward 

[...]
tions/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact  
 
14. There are no known implications at this time. 

Page 138



 
Risk Assessment 
 
15. The Committee is asked to recognise that some costs, particularly investment fees, are 

dependent upon factors that are outside of the Council’s control.  They may go up or 
down, depending on market conditions.   

 
16. The approval of this budget is essential to continue the good governance of the Fund.  

When viewed in relation to the overall value of assets, these ‘controllable’ costs 
represents 0.11% of the total Fund value.   

 
17. In line with good governance practice, officers are bringing budget monitoring reports 

back to Committee twice a year.  In the interim, variations against budget will be 
monitored and if they become very significant, the Treasurer to the Pension Fund will 
approve variations to the budget and report these to the Committee retrospectively for 
ratification.   

 
Reasons for Proposals 
 
18. The submission of the proposed budget to this Committee is in line with best practice and 

assists in mitigating a number of the risks outlined in the Risk Register elsewhere on this 
agenda. 

 
Proposals 
 

19. The Committee is asked to: 
 

a) Approve the Pension Fund Administration Budget for 2017-18 shown in the 
Appendix totalling £10.169m;  
 

b) Note the indicative budget allocations for 2018-19 and 2019-20; and 
 
c) Approve variations against budget will be monitored and if they become very 

significant, the Treasurer to the Pension Fund will approve variations to the 
budget and report these to the Committee retrospectively for ratification. 

 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Treasurer to the Pension Fund 
 
 
Report Author:  Rozalyn Vernon, Pension Fund Accountant  

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        NONE

Page 139



 

APPENDIX 

 
 

Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget 2017-20

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Actual Budget Changes
[...]
 Fund Administration 2016-17 Budget Monitoring
	16-17 Outturn WPF Jul

	16 Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget 2017 -2020
	17 CIPFA Benchmarking Report
	Cipfa Benchmarking Appendix Report Final

	18 Pension Fund Administration Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)
	KPIs Attachment

	22 Triennial Valuation Update
	CONFIDENTIAL - Appendix Valuation Employer rates update for Committee
	CONFIDENTIAL - Wiltshire Pension Fund Valuation Report - DRAFT

	23 Brunel Pension Partnership Update
	24 Liability Driven Investments Update
	CONFIDENTIAL - LDI Step 1 Strategy Wiltshire Pension Fund

	25 Investment Quarterly Progress Report
	CONFIDENTIAL - Investment Manager Database 31st December 2016
	CONFIDENTIAL - Mercers Quarterly Performance Report Q4

	26 Investment Sub-Committee Update
	27 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 23 MARCH 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Gordon King, Mike Pankiewicz, Linda Stuart, Cllr Steve Weisinger and Cllr Roy While 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Jim Edney, Joanne Holden and Michael Hudson 
 
  

 
1 Membership 

 
There were no changes to the membership of the Committee.  
 

2 Attendance of non-members of the Committee 
 
There were no non-members of the Committee present.  
 

3 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sheila Parker, Sue Eley and 
Kerry Chisholm (South West Audit Partnership).  
 

4 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 1 minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016.  
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
Jim Edney, Independent Advisor to the Fund, advised that the contract for the 
Independent Advisor role was highlighted in the Business Plan as due for 
review in July 2018. There was no decision to be made at this meeting, the 
timeframe was just for note, therefore Mr Edney declared this only for 
transparency purposes.   
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Cllr Charles Howard later made a declaration under item 134 below.     
 

6 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.  
 

7 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present.   
 

8 Local Pension Board Update 
 
The Head of Pensions introduced the minutes and recommendations arising 
from the Local Pension Board meeting held on 25 January 2017. It was noted 
that members had discussed their Code of Conduct and the issue of indemnity 
insurance which was still being investigated by officers. The Board members 
had reviewed their training plans and Committee members were also 
encouraged to use the Pensions Regulator toolkit for training. It was highlighted 
that the Board had reviewed the risk register, regulatory update and internal 
audit report which were also presented before the Committee. The Committee 
discussed the remit of the Board as a ‘critical friend’ and understood the 
Scheme Advisory Board would soon issue a survey on how the new 
governance arrangements were working. The Board’s recommendation on its 
budget was noted along with a proposed £6,000 reduction in training budget. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes and recommendations of the Local Pension Board 
meeting held on 25 January 2017.  
 

9 SWAP Audit Report 
 
The Committee was presented with reports updating on the latest two audits 
from SWAP on TPR compliance and key controls, along with an update on the 
implementation of recommendations from the previous audits. The Committee 
heard that SWAP had given the Fund a ‘Reasonable Assurance’ opinion, there 
were no significant findings in the report with only two medium risks identified. 
Of the two medium risks, the outstanding reconciliations between Altair and 
SAP were now back up to date, the reconciliation between Altair and Pension 
Payroll remained and was being addressed as part of the GMP reconciliation 
project. In respect of compliance with the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice 
No.14 there were no significant findings and the Fund was found to be fully 
compliant in publishing information about the scheme and managing risk, with 
only a few low priority recommendations.  
 
The Chairman congratulated officers on a good audit report however expressed 
concern over overdue payments owed to the Fund. The Head of Pensions 
reassured members that this was a materially small figure, details of which 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

would be broken down in the Annual Report which would be presented to the 
next meeting.  Members discussed the potential benefits or complications of 
schools joining Multi Academy Trusts (MATs) on the administration of the Fund, 
this could mean the fund would have fewer individual employers to manage 
however it could also complication valuations. The Chairman requested that 
officers and members consider the potential risks associated with MATs and 
update at the next meeting, it was noted that the situation was currently fluid 
and so a full paper on this would not be brought until later in the year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update and attached SWAP Internal Audit Reports and 
updated Action Plan. 
 
To request that an initial update on the potential impact on the Fund of 
Multi Academy Trusts is reported to the next meeting in advance of a full 
report at a later meeting.  
 

10 Regulatory Update 
 
A report updated on the latest developments in respect of the LGPS scheme. In 
particular members discussed the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II 
(MiFID II) which would take effect on 3 January 2018. The main concern for the 
Fund was that it would treated as a ‘retail’ investor instead of ‘professional’ 
client, with implications for investment opportunities available to the Fund and 
on investment pooling. Members were updated that a response to the 
consultation had been sent on behalf of Brunel Pension Partnership. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the recent scheme and regulatory changes.  
 

11 Treasury Management Strategy 
 
A report on Treasury Management was presented to the Committee, the report 
identified that the Fund was in a cash neutral position, with any surplus cash 
being deployed into investments. Members understood there had been no 
changes to the Annual Treasury Management Strategy from the previous year.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Treasury Management Strategy for the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund.  
 

12 Investment Strategy Statement 
 
The Committee was presented with the draft Investment Strategy Statement for 
the Fund, and attention was drawn to the Agenda Supplement which contained 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

an amended version in response to consultation feedback which was also 
included. The Head of Pensions advised that the Investment Sub Committee, 
Local Pension Board and employer members had been consulted with, the draft 
Statement had also been available on the Fund’s website for public comment. 
The Fund’s Independent Advisor highlighted he had input into the statement 
following consideration at the Investment Sub Committee meeting.  
 
The officer advised that the Investment Strategy Statement would replace the 
Statement of Investment Principles and include the financial and non-financial 
issues of investing. It was expected that the statement would be updated in the 
next 12-18months as a result of asset pooling since this triggered a significant 
material change in the governance of the Fund. In response to questions, it was 
confirmed that most other Funds hadn’t had a consultation on their respective 
statements and that Wiltshire welcomed feedback to allow a more robust 
Statement to be developed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the consultation feedback and to approve the 2017 Investment 
Strategy Statement for final publication.  
 

13 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
A report presented the latest Risk Register for review which highlighted two 
risks increasing from green to amber since the last report: PEN011: Lack of 
expertise of Pension Fund Officers and PEN012: Over-reliance on key officers. 
The Fund had been unable to recruit to the Pension Fund Accountant post to 
cover maternity leave, the Investment Officer had recently left the Fund and the 
Systems Manager and Senior Systems Officer had both resigned to take up 
other roles externally. It was also explained that the Strategic Pension Manager 
was committed to the Brunel Pension Partnership for 3 days a week.  
 
The Head of Pensions advised that the Strategic Pension Manager would be 
available to the Fund for two weeks in April for the close of the accounts and the 
Fund Development Manager was covering the Systems roles. The Systems 
team would be reviewed with a view to developing a better staff structure. The 
Committee discussed that there was a general shortage in the industry of 
Systems and Software staff and expressed concerned that the Fund was not 
able to pay the market rate to attract candidates due to being constrained by the 
Wiltshire Council salary bands. Concerns were raised over the potential impact 
of Financial Instruments Directive II (MiFid II) on the Fund from January 2018 
and it was agreed this should be a specific risk on the register.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the attached Risk Register and measures being taken to mitigate 
risks. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To add Financial Instruments Directive II (MiFid II) regulation as a specific 
risk to the Risk Register.   
 

14 Business Plan Update 
 
A report updated on the implementation of actions in the Business Plan and 
suggested amendments to the plan. It was explained that the Business Plan 
was coded to reflect the risk associated with items and priority. The Triennial 
Valuation, performance reporting and GMP reconciliations were identified as 
high priority with medium resource risk. It was proposed that some items on the 
Business Plan be deferred to allow the focus of work to be on more critical 
areas. In response to a question on asset pooling, it was confirmed that the 
Finance and Legal Advisory Group in Brunel Pension Partnership would look at 
staffing for the company, recommendations would go to the Oversight Board 
and then to the Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updated position from the Business Plan and agree the 
revised target dates and priority order. 
 

15 Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration 2016-17 Budget Monitoring 
 
Members received the projected outturn of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Administration Budget for 2016/17. The Strategic Pension Manager highlighted 
that although the Fund was £581,000 overspent, this was mostly due to a high 
performance fee from Baillie Gifford, thus was not of concern. On discussion of 
manager fees it was understood these were difficult to estimate, they usually 
came in under budget, and often an overspend was positive as it represented 
increased asset values from good performance. The benefit of separating the 
investment budget from the administration budget was discussed and it was 
agreed a separation would be useful for future reports to show the 
differentiation between more ‘controllable’ operational costs and those related to 
financial markets.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the projected outturn of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Administration Budget 2016/17. 
 
To recommend that future reports separate the budget for investment 
manager fees, investment and administration costs.  
 

16 Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget 2017 -2020 
 
A report outlined the proposed Administration budget for 2017-18 and planned 
expenditure in 2018-19 and 2019-20 which was broadly the same as in previous 
years. The Treasurer to the Fund explained that the budget contained 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

controllable costs and non-controllable costs, such as fore investment manager 
fees. It was noted that budget increases were proposed in some areas due to 
joining Brunel Pension Partnership and increased use of consultants. It was 
proposed that a delegation be made to allow the Treasurer to approve 
variations to the budget between meetings of the Committee to ensure time 
critical decisions could be made, subject to ratification at the next meeting of the 
Committee, it was explained that in particular working capital may be needed to 
support the progression of Project Brunel.  
 
The Committee discussed the Fund’s administration cost per member which 
appeared high in comparison to the figures CIPFA produced for other Funds, in 
response to this it was explained that Funds measured the costs in different 
ways and the key fact to consider was that Wiltshire’s costs had not changed 
materially year on year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To: 
 

a) Approve the Pension Fund Administration Budget for 2017/18 shown 
in the Appendix totalling £10.169m. 

b) Note the indicative budget allocations for 2018-19 and 2019-20. 
c) Approve that variations against the budget will be monitored and 

that authority is delegated to the Treasurer to the Pension Fund 
Committee to approve variations to the budget where these are 
urgent or very significant, and that this be reported to the Committee 
retrospectively for ratification. That no more than £100,000 
additional capital be deployed to progress Brunel Pension 
Partnership under this delegation. 

 
17 CIPFA Benchmarking Report 

 
The Committee was presented with the annual CIPFA Pension Administration 
Benchmarking results. In response to discussion over the benefit of comparison 
to other Funds it was considered that although Pension Funds had different 
structures and therefore different measures, the comparison was useful to spot 
anomalies and general trends. The Fund’s Independent Advisor also highlighted 
that Section 5 of the report related to performance of the Fund which was a 
useful and positive measure. In response to questions it was confirmed that 
Wiltshire included recharges and overheads in the figures submitted to CIPFA 
however other Funds may submit different figures. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the annual CIPFA benchmarking results.  
 

18 Pension Fund Administration Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Head of Pensions introduced Key Performance Indicators officers would 
use to monitor the Fund’s performance of its administration of pension benefits. 
The officer explained that it had been challenging to develop these indicators 
since it was difficult to distinguish whether delays in processes were due to the 
Fund or a hold up due to the employer or scheme member. Officers were 
pleased to introduce the indicators to identify where bottlenecks in processes 
occurred, where efficiencies could be made, or where more resource was 
needed. The KPIs were the first step to monitor performance and a further 
report would be brought to the Committee later in the year.  
 
The Committee questioned what consultation had been undertaken on the 
Fund’s performance from an employer or member perspective and was advised 
that feedback was sought on individual Fund responsibilities such as those 
outlined in the Administration Strategy, rather than on performance as a whole. 
There was also a facility on the website where members could submit general 
comments to the Fund; officers also confirmed that feedback was sought when 
issuing documents like the Annual Benefits Statements.   
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the proposed KPIs for measuring the summary of the Fund’s 
performance against its key performance indicators.  
 

19 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Committee was to be held on 28 June 2017.  
 

20 Urgent Items 
 
The Chairman advised that Cllr Charles Howard was to stand down as a 
councillor at the May 2017 election. The Committee and officers expressed their 
thanks to the Vice Chairman, for his dedication and contribution over the years 
to the Wiltshire Pension Fund.   
 

21 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Minute Numbers 133-138 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

22 Triennial Valuation Update 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Head of Pensions updated on the Fund’s Triennial Valuation and the 
agreement of contribution rates with employers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Valuation update provided, the 2016 Valuation report and the 
proposed finalised employer contribution rates for 2017-2020 as shown in 
the Appendix that will form the Rates and Adjustment certificate for the 
2016 Triennial Valuation. 
 
To provide the Scheme Advisory Board with the Fund’s valuation funding 
level based on their bespoke assumptions. 
 

23 Brunel Pension Partnership Update 
 
Cllr Charles Howard declared a non-pecuniary interest due to potential future 
involvement in Brunel Pension Partnership. It was noted that the councillor was 
standing down in the forthcoming election, therefore would have no further 
involvement as a member of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee from May 
2017. 
 
The Treasurer to the Pension Fund updated on the progress of Brunel Pension 
Partnership. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm a delegation to the Chief Legal Officer and Chief Finance 
Manager (Treasurer to the Fund) to take such actions necessary to 
progress Brunel Pension Partnership between meetings of the Committee. 
For the avoidance of doubt, this delegation includes the ability to inject up 
to £100,000 of additional capital into Brunel Pension Partnership as 
detailed under Minute 127 above.  
 
To note the potential need to call an additional meeting of the Wiltshire 
Pension Committee in May or June.  
 

24 Liability Driven Investments Update 
 
A report from Mercers presented a high level review on the options for LDI and 
proposed an amendment to the current passive gilts allocation for Committee 
approval. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the restructuring of its passive over 5 years Index linked gilts 
to two longer dated index linked gilt holdings to provide more hedging as 
outlined in the report from Mercer. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

25 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
An update on the performance of the Fund’s investments was circulated for 
members to note. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the performance of the Fund’s investments as to the end of 
December 2016 
 

26 Investment Sub-Committee Update 
 
The Part 2 minutes and recommendations of the Investment Sub Committee 
meeting held on 1 March were available to the Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes and recommendations arising from the Investment 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 1 March 2017. 
 

27 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


